

STATE OF TEXAS COUNTY OF TYLER

RESOLUTION

A RESOLUTION SUPPORTING THE EFFORTS OF TYLER COUNTY TO EXECUTE RESTORATION OF THE TYLER COUNTY COURTHOUSE

WHEREAS, the historic Tyler County courthouse, having served the county since the first official commissioners court meeting was held in the building on April 15, 1892, is in need of repair and upgrades; and

WHEREAS, Tyler County submitted an application to the Texas Historic Courthouse Preservation Program (THCPP) for an Emergency Grant, seeking funding assistance for the rehabilitation/restoration work described in the master plan authored by LaBiche Architectural Group, Inc., dated, August 16, 2021; and

WHEREAS, the proposed project has been selected to receive a THCPP grant award in the amount of \$1,000,000.00 by the Texas Historical Commission, the state agency administering the THCPP, contingent upon compliance with the terms of the Funding Agreement, to which this document is attached.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Commissioners Court of Tyler County, Texas, affirms by this vote its willingness to accept this funding award, to contribute the funding necessary to complete the project, to enter into the aforementioned Funding Agreement and to hereby declare its complete support for this important project to preserve the Tyler County Courthouse for future generations.

RESOLVED AND APPROVED this 12th day of December, 2022.

	, County Judge
Jacques L. Blanchette	
	, Commissioner, Pct. 1
Joe Blacksher	
	, Commissioner, Pct. 2
Stevan Sturrock	
	, Commissioner, Pct. 3
Mike Marshall	
	, Commissioner, Pct. 4
Charles "Buck" Hudson	,
Charles Duck Huuson	

ATTEST: